

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ALASKA

ALASKA INDUSTRIAL )  
DEVELOPMENT AND EXPORT )  
AUTHORITY, )

Case No.: 3:24-cv-00051-SLG

Plaintiff, )

vs. )

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE )  
INTERIOR; DEB HAALAND, in her )  
official capacity as Secretary of the )  
Department of Interior; BUREAU OF )  
LAND MANAGEMENT; and TRACY )  
STONE-MANNING, in her official )  
capacity as Director of the Bureau of )  
Land Management; )

Defendants. )

---

**PLAINTIFF’S OPENING BRIEF ON  
COUNTS I, II(A), III, IV, AND V**

Attorneys for Plaintiff ALASKA INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AND EXPORT  
AUTHORITY

David Karl Gross, ABA #9611065  
Zoe A. Eisberg, ABA #1911094  
Birch Horton Bittner & Cherot  
510 L Street, Suite 700  
Anchorage, AK 99501  
907-276-1550 (phone)  
907-276-3680 (fax)  
dgross@bhb.com  
zeisberg@bhb.com

James H. Lister, ABA # 1611111  
Brian V. Gerd, ABA # 1810097  
Birch Horton Bittner & Cherot  
Suite 350, 1150 Connecticut Ave.  
Washington, DC. 20036  
202-659-5800 (phone)  
202-659-1027(fax)  
jlist@bhb.com  
bgerd@bhb.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

A. Introduction and Summary of Argument .....1

B. Standard of Review .....5

C. Statutory Background, Procedural History, and Facts .....6

    1. DOI Issues the 2019 EIS and the 2020 ROD, and Issues Leases to AIDEA .....7

    2. A New Administration Suspends AIDEA’s Leases and Begins Steps to Potentially Cancel AIDEA’s Leases. This Court Affirms the Suspension. ....8

    3. DOI’s September 6, 2023 Lease Cancellation Decision .....10

D. Argument .....13

    1. DOI Deprived AIDEA of a Property Interest Without First Providing Due Process of Law as Required by the Fifth Amendment to the Constitution .....13

    2. DOI Also Failed to Provide Statutory Due Process Required by the APA .....16

    3. DOI Lacks Authority to Cancel Leases that Congress Directed DOI to Issue, Particularly When Lesser Remedies like Mitigation Were Available to DOI .....18

        a. Issuance of AIDEA’s oil and gas leases was not subject to NEPA review .....18

        b. Lease cancellation was a disproportional response to the alleged errors .....24

    4. APA § 558(c)(2) Required DOI to Provide a Cure Opportunity Before Terminating AIDEA Leases .....27

    5. 43 CFR 3163.3(b) Applies in ANWR and Requires DOI to Obtain a Court Order if it Believes Cause Exists to Cancel AIDEA’s Leases .....29

        a. NPR-A Rule 3163.3(b) has no counterpart in the Mineral Leasing Act provisions construed in the *Boesche* decision mistakenly relied upon by DOI .....30

        b. The NPR-A lease cancellation rule extends to ANWR .....33

        c. DOI appropriately credited evidence that economically recoverable oil and thus valuable oil exists in Coastal Plain areas mostly leased by AIDEA .....35

    6. The Prior Administration’s Analysis in the 2019 FEIS and 2020 ROD is not “Error in the Inception” so as to Justify Lease Cancellation .....41

a. Greenhouse gasses .....43  
b. Statutory construction of 2,000-surface-acre provision.....44  
c. DOI fully satisfied ANILCA’s § 810 subsistence analysis requirements.....47  
E. Conclusion .....49

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Air North America v. Department of Transportation</i> , 937 F.2d 1427 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1991) .....	18
<i>Alaska Industrial Development and Export Authority v. Biden</i> , 2023 WL 5021555 (D. Alaska, Aug. 7, 2023) .....	1, 10, 11, 23, 34, 41, 44
<i>Alaska Wilderness League v. Jewell</i> , 788 F.3d 1212 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2015) .....	2, 20, 21
<i>Amoco Production Company v. Fry</i> , 118 F.3d 812 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	13
<i>Anchugstegui v. Department of Agriculture</i> , 257 F.3d 1124 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001) .....	17
<i>Belmont Municipal Light Department v. Federal Energy Regulatory Commission</i> , 38 F.4 <sup>th</sup> 173 (D.C. Cir. 2022) .....	24
<i>Boesche v. Udall</i> , 373 U.S. 472 (1963) .....	14, 30, 31, 32, 33
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. U.S.</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962) .....	6
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. Bernhardt</i> , 982 F.3d 723 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2020) .....	11, 22
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	5
<i>Clarke v. Commodity Future Trading Commission</i> , 74 F.4 <sup>th</sup> 627 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2023) .....	17
<i>Cleveland Board of Education v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985) .....	14
<i>Connor v. Burford</i> , 848 F.2d 1441 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1988) .....	13
<i>Conserve Southwest Utah v. U.S. Department of Interior</i> , 2023 WL 7922785 (D.D.C. 2023) .....	27
<i>Cook Inletkeeper v. Raimondo</i> , 541 F.Supp.3d 987 (D. Alaska 2021) .....	24
<i>Delta Chemical Company</i> , 76 IBLA 111, 1983 WL 35057 (DOI Board of Land Appeals, 1983) .....	39
<i>Department of Fish and Game v. Federal Subsistence Board</i> , 2023 WL 7282538 (D. Alaska, Nov. 3, 2023) .....	5
<i>Department of Transportation v. Public Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004) .....	2, 19, 21, 23
<i>Diamond Coal Company v. U.S.</i> , 233 U.S. 236 (1914) .....	39
<i>Fence Creek Cattle Co. v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 602 F.3d 1125 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010) .....	17
<i>Finnbin, LLC v. Consumer Product Safety Commission</i> , 45 F.4 <sup>th</sup> 127 (D.C. Cir. 2022) .....	24

*Friends of Alaska National Wildlife Refuges v. Bernhardt*, 381 F.Supp.3d 1127 (D. Alaska 2019) .....5

*Friends of Earth v. Haaland*, 2023 WL 3144203 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....2, 22

*Hodgins v. U.S. Department of Agriculture*, 238 F.3d 421 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir 2000).....18

*Humane Society of U.S. v. Locke*, 626 F.3d 1040 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010).....6

*Monsanto Company v. Geertson Seed Farms*, 561 U.S. 139 (2010).....24

*Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mutual Auto Insurance Company*, 463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....6, 41

*Natural Resources Defense Council v. Zinke*, 2018 WL 6424687 (D. Alaska 2018).....32

*San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Authority v. Jewell*, 747 F.3d 581 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2014) .....6

*Skidmore v. Swift Company*, 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....47

*Solonex v. Haaland*, 626 F.Supp.3d 110 (D.D.C. 2022).....6, 43

*U.S. v. Mead Corporation*, 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....47

*U.S. v. Southern Pacific Company*, 251 U.S. 1 (1919).....39, 40

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 551 .....16, 17

5 U.S.C. § 558..... *passim*

5 U.S.C. § 706.....5, 13, 14, 40, 46

30 U.S.C. § 188.....30

42 U.S.C. § 4332.....19

42 U.S.C. § 4336e.....2, 19

42 U.S.C. § 6506a (formerly 6508) .....33

Alaska National Interest Lands Conservation Act, P.L. 96-487.....7, 42, 47, 48, 49

Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1251 et seq.....21

Fiscal Responsibility Act, P.L. 118-5 .....2, 19

Inflation Reduction Act, P.L. 117-169.....22

Naval Petroleum Reserves Protection Act of 1976, 42 U.S.C. § 6501 et seq.....34

Outer Continental Shelf Lands Act, 43 U.S.C. §§ 1331 et seq.....21, 22, 23

AIDEA v. Haaland, et al.

Case No. 3:24-cv-00051-SLG

Plaintiff’s Opening Summary Judgment Brief

Page v

Tax Act, P.L. 115-97 § 20001..... *passim*

**Regulations**

40 CFR 1501.1 .....19  
40 CFR 1508.1 .....2, 19  
43 CFR 3100.0-3.....32  
43 CFR 3108.3 .....33  
43 CFR 3135.2 .....4, 33, 34  
43 CFR 3136.3 ..... *passim*

**Federal Register**

46 Fed. Reg. 55494 (Nov. 9, 1981).....32, 33  
89 Fed. Reg. 35442 (May 1, 2024) .....19

**Legislative History**

H. Rept. No. 1980 (79<sup>th</sup> Congress, 2<sup>nd</sup> Session).....18  
Sen. Doc. No. 248 (79<sup>th</sup> Congress, 2<sup>nd</sup> Session) .....18

**Other Authorities**

*U.S. Department of the Interior – Applicability of the Congressional Review Act to  
Cancellation of Oil Leases in the Arctic National Wildlife Refuge, File B-33578  
(Feb. 27, 2024)*.....16
